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Tapsi Committee are concerned, the han. Member is aware that we have accepted all the major recommendations of that committee and orders have been issued to the railway administration to implement thOSe r€comme '1 dations.

Export of SUiar
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Will the Minister of Food and Agrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) the total production of sugar in the country during 1960-61;

(b) how much sugar is sutplus in the country at present;

(C) whether it is a fact that sugar will be exported to U.S.A., Pakistan, Iran, Indonesia and other Middle East and West Asian countries;

(d) if so, the details of terms, period of export and mode in currency payment and quantity to each country:

(e) the estimated earnings of foreign exchange on such exports;

(f) the total amount of subsidy or otherwise, shown On such exports to the State Trading Corporation and the mill-owners;

(gl whether prices at which sugar has to be exported to various countries have been fixed:

(h) total loss which
will have to suffer on this export;

Government
account of

(i) whether there is a proposal to entrust the work of export of sugar
:0 the State Trading Corporation and 'ndian Sugar Manufacturers' Assocla­
~:on; and

(j) if so, the details of the proposal?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
(a) and (b). Sugar production during 1960-61 (November-October) is
estimated at 29'S lakh tons. The surplus at the end of the year alter providing for normal carry-over and exports, will be 6 to 7 lakh tons.

(c) and (d). It is proposed to export before December 1961, about l'S7 lakh long tons to U.S.A. and about 30,000 tons to other countries largely Federation of Malayan States.
The payment will be in dollars and sterling respectively.

(e) About Rs. 12 crores.

(1) and (h). The total amount of loss to be borne by Government is estimated at about Rs. 5'5 crores.

(g) No, Sir. It is not possible to fix export prices as these depend upon the pri~es and conditions prevailing in the U.S. and world markets at the time of sale.

(i) and (j). Exports are c:analised through the Ind:an Mills Association.

being
Sugar

Shri Goray In view of the fact that we are almost facing a sugar crisis in this country because there is so much of production which we cannot use, may I know what steps Government are contemplating to reduce the cost of producing sugar and what steps they propose to take in order to facilitate export of sugar not only to U.S.A., but other countries like Pakistan and Indonesia also?

The Minister of Fooi and Agriculture (Shri S. K. Patil): Regarding the last part of the question about exporting sugar to Pakistan and other countries, the House should know that when we have accepted a quota of 225,000 short tons from the U.S.A.,
it is on the basis that we must join the 'nternational sugar agreement.
There is benefit in joining that agreement and we shalI join. There is an additional quota-may be 200,000 tons-as part of that agreement that can go to any agreement countries;
not only U.S.A., but there are any number of countries in the international sugar agreement. That brings the quota to somewhere about 4,25,000 tons or even a little more. Having done that, we are not free to sell our sugar outside that agreement or to any other country. So far as this year is concerned, we have already sold quite a lot of sugar and what remains to be sold is to the Malayan States, as we have stated. So, the question of selling to other countries does not arise.

So far as reducing the price of production is concerned, that is a very large question, because the prices have mounted up as a result of the protection pOlicy and the money that we give to the agriculturists. Therefore, the Government and this House wiII have to take a decision whether we should not give that much price.
It is a large question which would come at its proper time. But we should see that in no sense the agriculturist should suffer.

Shri Achar: What is the amount of subsidy that has to be paid on each ton of sugar exported and what is the foreign exchange earned per ton?

Shri A. M. Thomas: This is answered in the main question. My senior colleague has answered before that the cost of production will come to about Rs. 800 per ton. For the exports made to US, we get about Rs. 560 per ton f.o.r. In the world market, it wilI be much less. Probably we will have to incur a loss of Rs. 13 to Rs. 14 whereas in our exports to America, We have to incur a 1035 of a little over Rs. 8 a maund.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. If I have called another han. Member and if the same hon. Member persists, the Minister need not answer it. I am not going to ignore the hon. Member; I will call him again.
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Shri P K. Deo: In view of the larger
.demand for sugar, is there any pro­
])osa1 to put up more sugar factories

. in the country

Shri A. M. Thomas: We have considered applications which have been received up (ill March 1960, and we have licensed up to a capacity 'of
31.5 lakh tons. We may be in a position to produce about 35 lakh tons out of this capacity already licensed. For the present we are not considering the qU'5tion of issuing any further licences.

Shrimati Mafida Ahmed: According to .:i press report, tbe hon. Food Minister stated in BO'mbay recently that he would persuade the cane growers to accept his formula of a price cut for one-fifth on their production; may I know whether Government consider it to be an appropriate and adequate measure to tide over the immediate crisis?

Shri S. K. Patil: This is not for tiol­
ing over the immediate crisis. If the €xports have got to be stepped up in the future, everybody has ~o make some sacrifice. There is nothing wrong in persuading even the cane growers sO far as the export part is concerned. I am talking of internal consumption, and that is a matter which will have to be considered.

Dr. Ram Suhkag Singh: Referring to tll" prices of sugar the han. Minister said that the prices have mounted up because of the price that they pay to tht agriculturists. May I know what is the proportion of price given to an agnculturist in Cuba and Indonesia and the proportion which is given to him in India? Is it not lower than the price given in those countries?

Shri S. K. PatH: I do not know the exa,,, figures; I wll give them to the han. Member. In the first place, 70 per ceT t of the price ;s the price of the cane. So far as sugar is concerneol, the price that is available in the 'market 15 much less than the price of produc:lon anywhere in the world.

[,r. Ram Subhag Singh: That is not my point. What is the price that is giv~!l to a grower in Cuba and Indo-ne2ia and also other countries compan,d to the price of sugar, and how does it compare with the price given he"e?

Sbri S. K. Patil: I do not know about CUbd and Indonesia. I know about the United States. United States give, 50 per cent more than the world mark€.t price because they have to pa', for their sugar at that price. I ha~e not got the information about otlle!" places.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know wha: percentage of the price of sugar form the price of cane.

Shri S. K. PatH: I began my answer sayi!1g that it is round about 70 per cent.

1\11'. Speaker: Very well. Is that so in Cuba?

Shri S. K. PatH: I have not got the figUi es for other countries.

Mr. Speaker: What is it so far as our country is concerned?
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Shri S. K. Pati1: It is '/0 per cent. I am talking of India.

Mr. Speak.er: About Cuba he does not kEOW.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The price of c;vgar here is Rs. 32 per maund, wilert:as the price of cane is Rs. 1.25 naye paise at the gate and Rs. 1'52 naye paise at the field. So it can n2Vcr be 70 per cent.

Shri S. K. PatH: The price per maund minus excise duty is not Rs. 32 it is ,umething very much below that.

Sbri A. M. Thomas: I might add tha: in other producing countries the int~rnol price of sugar is much more than the price of exported sugar. So every country incurs a sort of subsidy on the export of sugar.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: What is the internal price of sugar in Ladakh anel at what price they are selling their sugar?

Mr. Speaker: They do not know.

Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Is it not a iact that the stocks in Punjab have not b~~., included in the export quota so far, Jf so, may I know what steps are being taken to clear up the hug~
s~ocks accumulated there?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The stocks in Punjab are also included in the export quota.

Shri Tyagi: Is it not a fact that despite sugar being surplus in India its d15tribution is restricted to a few selected agents who draw some commission and it is not freely sold with the result that it is only through these selected agents who have been appointed that sugar can get out into the market?

Shri S. K. PatH: The distribution of sugar is entirely-100 per cent-the responsibility of the States. We issue so many thousand tons, or whatever is available. We issue even much more than what they want. The House would be interested to know that we issue about 200,000 tons of sugar every month. A little portion of it is not even sold, may be due to the defective system of distribution.
We are in consultation with the State Governments to liberalise the process of distribution SO that the bottleneck should be removed.

Shri Mohan Swarup: Is it a fact that the State Trading Corporation which was assigned the task of exporting sugar failed to settle the price with Pakistan and Iran, with the result that those countries were compelled to have the matter settled with other countries?

Shri A. M. Thomas: That is not correct. What happened with regard to the deal with Pakistan is, we agreed to supply at £ 23 f.o.r. Attari per ton.
That was accepted by the Government of Pakistan also. The acceptance was conveyed to Us on the 27th of June 1961. We informed them that we would be making the supplies in the first week of August. Whether those terms were acceptable to them or not they did not communicate to us, and instead of that they cancelled the deal and entered into an agreement to purchase sugar of Cuban origin. No deal was in fact concluded wtih Iran.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if the Government will do anything to reduce the overhead charges on the export of sugar to other countries so that the loss that is going to accrue to the Government to the extent of Rs. 5.5 crores is lessened?

Sbri S. K. Patil: I have not worked out the figure of overhead charges on the exoprt of sugar. If that is so, surely an attempt will be made to reduce it.

Some Bon. Members rDse-

Mr. Speaker: If han. Members are willing I am prepared to sit for an hOur this evening and let them discuss this question about sugar.

Some bon. Members: Yes, yes.

Shri Yadav Narayan J'adhav: Sir, want to raise a point of privilege.
The othe~ day, one of the Ministers made a statement at Poona that no more sugar factories will be given licences. That fact was not brought to the notice of this hon. House.
Before this House was informed about it and a decision taken by the Parliament on it, it was given to the Press and wide publicity given.

Shri S. K. Pati!o I do not think, Sir, we have to wait for the Parlil).ment to meet for everything. This is something done in the normal routine business of the Ministers.

Mr. Speaker: There is no question of privilege.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: want to put one question.

Mr. Speak.er: He can reserve it for this evening. Immediately after the normal work of the House for the day is over we will take up this matter about sugar. All hon. Members can clear up their doubts then.

Shri Goray: We must have at least the note that has been prepared by the hon. Deputy Minister. At least

. that should be made available to us.
We do not have the figures now. We can wait for a day or two.

Mr. Speaker: If it is the desire of the House that the note should be circulated before any effective discussion can take place, I have no objection. What does the Minister say?

Shri S. K. Patil: Yes, Sir. Every informtion with the Government will be made available to hon. Members.
We shaH circulate the note.

Mr. Speaker: Let him place the Statement on the Table and I will circulate it. Instead of this evening we can have the discussion tomorrow or the day after.

Some hon. Members: Tomorrow.

Mr. Speaker: Let it be circulated today and we will have the discussion tomorrow. All hon. Me'Illbers can clear their doubts then.

Hotels and Motels around the Capital

+ r Shri D. C. Sharma:
*90. i Shri p. G. Deb:

L Shri S. A. Meh.di:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Department of Tourism has suggested to the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply to release land in suitable areas for ncw hotels and motels in and around the capital; and

(b) if so, the decision taken in this regard?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Although it is not the normal policy of the Government of India to allot land by negotiation for any commercial purposes like hotels etc., the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply have agreed, as a special case, to consider individual proposals on merit.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know how many proposals have been received by the Ministry so far for construction of hotels and motels in Delhi?

Shri Raj Bahadur: This question, so far as it relates to the allotment of land on reasonable rates is concerned, was first discussed as far back as September 1960 in Shillong. Then we circulated a letter to the Chief Ministers and the Minister for Works, Housing and Supply. We have only recently received their replies and I do not think that people interested in hotels or motels could have taken advantage of it so soon.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know how much land the Minister for Works, Housing and Supply is prepared to release?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply has indicated that most of the land in and

